EN    EN
EUROPEAN
COMMISSION
Brussels, 21.1.2015
COM(2015) 9 final
Proposal for a
DECISION OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE COUNCIL
on the mobilisation of the European Globalisation Adjustment Fund, in accordance with
Point 13 of the Interinstitutional Agreement of 2 December 2013 between the European
Parliament, the Council and the Commission on budgetary discipline, on cooperation in
budgetary matters and on sound financial management
(application EGF/2013/011 BE/Saint-Gobain Sekurit from Belgium)
EN 2   EN
EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM
CONTEXT OF THE PROPOSAL
1. The rules applicable to the contributions from the EGF for applications submitted
until 31 December 2013 are laid down in Regulation (EC) No 1927/2006 of the
European Parliament and of the Council of 20 December 2006 on establishing the
European Globalisation Adjustment Fund (the ‘EGF Regulation’)1.
2. On 19 December 2013, Belgium submitted application EGF/2013/011 BE/Saint-
Gobain Sekurit for a financial contribution from the EGF, following redundancies
linked to the closure of the production plant of Saint-Gobain Sekurit Benelux SA
(‘SGS Benelux’) located in Auvelais, near Sambreville. The application was
supplemented by additional information up to 4 July 2014.

criteria as regards the minimum number of redundancies during the reference period
as there are less than 500 redundancies.
13. The Belgian authorities argue that exceptional circumstances are applicable because,
although the number of redundancies is below the threshold of 500 redundancies, the
effects of the redundancies are expected to be significant. In addition, it has been
announced that another enterprise belonging to the Saint-Gobain Group, Saint-
Gobain Glass Benelux, will also cease production activities at its plant in Auvelais,
in September 2014. In total, the number of direct redundancies expected to be caused
by the closure of SGS Benelux and Saint-Gobain Glass Benelux is very high
(approximately 260 redundancies at SGS Benelux and around 300 redundancies at
Saint-Gobain Glass Benelux). According to the Belgian authorities, these
redundancies are likely to have a serious impact on employment and the local
economy.
14. As regard the glass sector, in 2011 already, 171 redundancies were carried out in
AGC Automotive, a manufacturer of automotive glass located in Fleurus, near
9 See draft Commission proposals on cases EGF/2007/001 FR/Peugeot suppliers (Decision COM(2007)
415 final of 12.7.2007), EGF/2007/010 PT/Lisboa-Alentejo (Decision COM(2009) 94 final of
20.2.2008), EGF/2008/002 ES/Delphi (Decision COM(2008) 547 final of 9.9.2008), EGF/2008/004
ES/Castilla y León / Aragón automoción (Decision COM(2009) 150 final of 20.3.2009), EGF/2009/007
SE/Volvo and EGF/2009/009 AT/Steiermark (Decision COM(2009) 602 final of 27.10.2009),
EGF/2009/013 DE/Karmann (Decision COM(2010) 7 final of 22.1.2010), EGF/2009/019 FR/Renault
(Decision COM(2011) 420 final of 11.7.2011), EGF/2010/002 ES/Cataluña automoción (Decision
COM(2010) 453 final of 2.9.2010), EGF/2010/004 PL/Wielkopolskie Automotive (Decision
COM(2010) 616 final of 29.10.2010), EGF/2010/031 BE/General Motors Belgium (Decision
COM(2011) 212 final of 14.4.2011), EGF/2011/003 DE/Arnsberg and Düsseldorf automotive (Decision
COM(2011) 447 final of 20.7.2011), EGF/2011/005 PT/Norte-Centro Automotive (Decision
COM(2011) 664 final of 13.10.2011), EGF/2012/004 ES/Grupo Santana (Decision COM(2014) 116
final of 5.3.2014), EGF/2012/005 SE/Saab (Decision COM(2012) 622 final of 19.10.2012),
EGF/2013/006 PL/Fiat Auto Poland (application submitted to the Commission on 23 July 2013),
EGF/2013/012 BE/Ford Genk (application presented to the Commission on 23 December 2013).
EN 5   EN
Charleroi. In February 2014, the AGC group announced its intention to close its
photovoltaic glass plant, located in Roux, near Charleroi, which could lead to the loss
of around 190 jobs. At a wider level, between 2011 and 2013, six other companies in